
Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 10 November 2020
10.00 am

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Kath Whittam

Councillor Sunil Chopra

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 30 October 2020

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Licensing Sub-Committee
Tuesday 10 November 2020

10.00 am
Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 

meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: SHISHLIQUE, 326 WALWORTH ROAD, 
LONDON SE17 2NA

1 - 46

6. THE LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1991: LE NAILS, 217 
CAMBERWELL ROAD, LONDON SE5 0HG

47 - 80

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  30 October 2020



 

 
 

 

1 

  

 

Item No.  
5 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
10 November 2020 

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Licensing Act 2003 – Shishlique – 326 
Walworth Road, London, SE17 2NA 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

North Walworth Ward 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Environment  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Hafiz 

Waqas for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 
in respect of the premises known as Shishlique – 326 Walworth Road, 
London, SE17 2NA. 
 

2. Notes: 
a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, 

submitted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The 
application is subject to representations from responsible authorities 
and is therefore referred to the sub-committee for determination. 
 

b) Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provides a 
[...]
the licence on the grounds of Public nuisance, Crime and 
disorder.  
We would require that the hours be reduced to in line with that recommended in the 
Southwark statement of licensing policy and a minimum of the following conditions be 
included on the licence. 

APPENDIX B

39



Working for a safer Southwark 

1. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good working
order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use under the
licence. The CCTV System must be capable of capturing a clear facial image of every
person who enters the premises

2. All CCTV footage be kept for a period of 31 days and shall on request be made
immediately available to officers of the police and the council.

3. A member of staff should be on duty at all times the premises is open that is trained in
the use of the CCTV and able to view and download images to a removable device on
request of Police or council officer.

4. That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the licensing act 2003 and
training records to be kept and updated every 6 months and shall, upon request, be
made immediately available to Officers of the Police and the Council.

5. That the accommodation limit for the premises is ??? people (including staff).

6. At least one SIA registered Door Supervisor shall be employed at all times after
20.00hrs on Friday and Saturday when the premises are in use under this licence.

7. All off sales of alcohol will be in sealed containers for the consumption away from the
premises.

If the premises wish to extend the hours to that of a restaurant, they should include the 
following condition 

8. Intoxicating liquor shall not be sold or supplied on the premises otherwise than to
persons taking table meals there and for consumption by such person as an ancillary
to his meal.

I have offered conditions on the applications submitted however it does not include 
information I require to fully assess and recommend control mea
[...]
uiet manner to avoid residents being disturbed by 

nuisance 
 
Not to take any drinks to be consumed in the restaurant with them when leaving the 

restaurant 
 

If a group of people is found loitering around or near the building, the staff will ask 
them politely to move on and make their way home quietly 
 

 
It is the on shift general manager’s duty to ensure that: 

 
The staff is in compliance with this policy and are aware of the importance of 
customers leaving as quietly as possible 

 
Customers do not cause any nuisance or disturbance to residents living nearby 

 

44



To assist customers who may need assistance to leave the building as quietly as 
possible in the safest possible manner. 

 
Kind regards   

 
Hafiz Waqas  
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

45



Southwark Maps includes © Crown copyright and database rights 2018 OS (0)100019252. Aerial imagery from Verisk. The default base
map is OS mapping remastered by Europa Technologies..

APPENDIX D

46



Item No.  
6 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date:  
10 November 2020 

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

Report title: 
 

The London Local Authorities Act 1991: Le 
Nails, 217 Camberwell Road, London SE5 0HG   

Ward(s) or groups affected:  
 

 Camberwell Green  

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by  

Augustine Asante for the grant of a special treatment licence in respect of the 
premises known as Le Nails, 217 Camberwell Road, London SE5 0HG 

  
2. Notes: 
 

a) This application for a Special Treatment Licence is made in accordance 
with Part II of the Regulations made by Southwark Council under 
section 10(1) of the London Local Authorities Act 1991, specifically for 
premises offering special treatment. A copy of the application is 
attached in Appendix A. 
 

b) The premises are planning to provide, nail extension, manicure and 
pedicure treatments at Le Nails, 217 Camberwell Road, Lo
[...]
eatment could be 
reasonably regarded as not being fit and proper persons to hold such a 
licence. 
 

d) The persons giving the special treatment are not suitably qualified. 
 

e) The premises have been or are being improperly conducted. 
 

f) The premises are not provided with satisfactory means of lighting, 
sanitation and ventilation. 

 
g) The means of heating the premises are not safe. 

 
h) Proper precautions against fire on the premises are not being taken. 

 
i) They are not satisfied as to the safety of equipment used in the special 

treatment or as to the manner in which the treatment is to be given. 
 

50



j) They are not satisfied as to the safety of the special treatment to be 
given. 

 
k) Satisfactory means of escape in case of fire and suitable means for 

fighting fire are not provided on the premises. 
 

l) The applicant has, within the period of five years immediately preceding 
the application to the borough council, been convicted of an offence 
under this Part of this Act. 

 
m) The applicant has failed to comply with the requirements of subsection 

(4) or (6) of section 7 (Applications under Part II) of this Act.  
 
Conditions 
 
20. Power to prescribe standard terms, conditions and restrictions: 

 
• The council may make regulations prescribing standard conditions 

applicable to all, or any class of, licences, that is to say terms, 
conditions and restrictions on or subject to which licences, or licences of 
that class, are in general to be granted, renewed or transferred by them. 
 

• Where the council have made regulations under this section, every 
licence granted, renewed or transferred by them shall be deemed to 
have been so granted, renewed or transferred subject to any standard 
conditions applicable to it unless they have been expressly excluded or 
amended. 

 
Reasons 

 
21. If the sub-committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, 

or to refuse the application for a special treatment licence application, it must 
give reasons for its decision.  

 
 
Appeals 
 
22. The following parties may appeal a decision of the sub-committee: 

 
• An applicant for the grant, renewal or transfer of a licence whose 

application is refused. 
 

• An applicant for the grant, renewal or transfer of a licence who is 
aggrieved by any term, condition or restriction on or subject to which the 
licence is granted, renewed or transferred. 

 
• An applicant for the variation of the terms, conditions or restrictions on 

or subject to which a licence is held whose application is refused. 
 

51



• An applicant for the variation of the terms, conditions or restrictions on 
or subject to which a licence is held who is aggrieved by any term, 
condition or restriction contained in a further variation made consequent 
on the variation applied for. 

 
• The holder of a licence which is revoked under section 9 (Transmission 

and cancellation of licence) or section 14 (Enforcement of Part II) of this 
Act. 

 
23. The parties may, at any time before the expiration of the period of 21 days 

beginning with the relevant date, appeal to the Magistrates' Court acting for 
the area in which the premises are situated, by way of complaint for an order. 

 
24. In this section “the relevant date” means the date on which the person in 

question is notified in writing of the refusal of his application, the imposition of 
the terms, conditions or restrictions by which he is aggrieved or the 
revocation of his licence, as the case may be. 

 
25. An appeal by either party against the decision of the magistrates' court under 

this section may be brought to the Crown Court. 
 
26. On an appeal to the magistrates' court or to the Crown Court under this 

section the court may make such order as it thinks fit and it shall be the duty 
of the borough council to give effect to such order. 

 
27. Where any licence is revoked under Section 14 (Enforcement of Part II) of 

this Act or an applic
[...]
9 

Sunday: 10 to 5 

Please confirm that the following steps have been taken 

Upload plan of the 321 FB8EC-6812-45D0-8ACB-F030AA80Q4D5.Qng 
premises 

Original copy of Yes 
operatives 
qualifications 

2 passport Yes 
photographs and 
photo ID included 

Public notice Yes 
exhibited at the 
premises? 

Public notice No 
advertised in local 
press? 

Upload valid 14BBAA8F-JA24-4F3F-8§9F-84A7 A2455E 13.3.jQeg 
electrical certificate 

I agree to the above statement 

I agree 

PaymentDescription Application for a new special treatments establishment licence 

PaymentAmountlnM  
inorUnits 

AuthCode  

Licence Reference  

Name Augustine Kwame Asante 

Position held Shop owner 

Date 08/08/2020 

60



Working for a safer Southwark 

  

 

 

 
The Licensing Unit Metropolitan Police Service 
Floor 3 Licensing Office 
160 Tooley Street Southwark Police Station, 

London 
SE1 2QH 

323 Borough High Street, 

LONDON, 

SE1 1JL 

 

 Tel:     020 7232 6756  
Email: SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk         

          
  Our reference: AS/21/136/20 
    Date: 22nd September 2020 

                                      

 

 

 

Re:-  217 Camberwell Road, London SE5 0HG 
 

 

Dear Sir/Madam 
 

      Police are in possession of an application from the above for a special 
treatments licence under the London Local Authorities Act 1991. 
 
On the 10th July 2019 officers from the police Night Time Economy Team and the 
council licensing team attended as the premises was trading as a nail bar carrying 
out special treatments. Five people working at the venue were arrested for 
immigration offences all where Vietnamese and had no authority to work and entered 
the country illegally. 
 
On the 9th October 2019 officers from the police Night Time Economy Team, social 
services and the immigration officers attended as the premises again. The premises 
was again trading as a nail bar carrying out special treatments. Two people were 
arrested for immigration offences and a number of other workers had conditions 
forbidding them from working. 
 
On the 5th December 2019, officers attended the venue with ongoing investigation 
into nail bars within Southwark. Three staff believed to be management were 
arrested and 3 staff detained re immigration offences. 
 
The premises was sent a warning letter on the 17th June 2019 prior to officers 
attending advising them they should not be trading without a licence and that they 
should stop until a licence was obtained. No application was received. 
 
We believe that workers have and will be exploited, and the management have failed 
to comply with a various legislation relating to working practice, employment law and 
immigration law.  
 

 

61



Working for a safer Southwark 

Under Section 8 of the Local Authorities Act 1991, a licence can be refused for a 
number of reasons specified in the act.  
 

 Part C specifies, “The persons concerned or intended to be concerned in the 
conduct or management of the premises used for special treatment could be 
reasonably regarded as not being fit and proper persons to hold such a 
licence” 

 Part E Specifies “The premises have been or are being improperly conducted” 
 
Police Object under Section 8 subsection C & E as the management have shown a 
disregard to the welfare of workers and the correct procedures for obtaining 
authorisation to carry out special treatments. They have also conducted improperly 
at the location by allowing unqualified people to carry out special treatments on 
members of the public possibly putting them at risk of harm.  
   
Yours Sincerely 
 
Graham White PC288MD 
Police Licensing Officer 

62



Printed 28/02/2013  Page 1 of 11  

REGULATIONS MADE BY SOUTHWARK COUNCIL 
UNDER SECTION 10(1) OF THE LONDON LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES ACT 1991  

STANDARD LICENSING  CONDITIONS IN FORCE FOR PREMISES OFFERING  SPECIAL 
TREATMENT BY LONDON BOROUGH OF SOUTHWARK  

NOTES : 

(i) Except where the context demands otherwise the singular includes 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 10 November 2020

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Tuesday 10 November 2020 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions 
for joining the online meeting 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Kath Whittam

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Toyin Calfos, legal officer
Andrew Heron, licensing officer
Richard Kalu, licensing officer
Jayne Tear, licensing responsible authority officer
P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police Service
P.C. Graham White, Metropolitan Police Service
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting. 

The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting 
would run. Everyone then introduced themselves.

There were no apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 10 November 2020

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: SHISHLIQUE, 326 WALWORTH ROAD, LONDON SE17 
2NA 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the 
licensing officer.

The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
applicant.

The licensing responsible authority officer addressed the sub-committee.  
Members had no questions for the licensing responsible authority officer.

The police officer from the Metropolitan Police Service addressed the sub-
committee.  Members had questions for the police officer.

All parties were given up to five minutes for summing up.
 
The meeting adjourned at 10.58am for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 11.33am and the chair advised all parties of the 
decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Mr Hafiz Waqas for a premises licence to be granted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as 
Shishlique, 326 Walworth Road, London SE17 2NA be granted as follows:

Hours

Opening Hours

Sunday to Thursday: 11:00 to 00:00
Friday and Saturday: 11:00 to 01:00



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 10 November 2020

Late Night Refreshment (Restaurant)

Sunday to Thursday: 23:00 to 00:00
Friday and Saturday: 23:00 to 01:00

Late Night Refreshment (Takeaways)

Sunday to Thursday: 23:00 to 01:00
Friday and Saturday: 23:0 to 02:00

Alcohol (On Sales)

Monday to Sunday: 11:00 to 23:00.

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant 
mandatory conditions, any conditions derived from the operating schedule in 
Section M of the application form, conditions conciliated with the responsible 
authorities during conciliation and the following conditions imposed by the licensing 
sub-committee:

a. That there be a maximum of capacity of 26 people, excluding staff.

b. That a written dispersal policy shall be kept at the premises with the licence 
and made available for inspection by authorised council officers or the police. 
All relevant staff shall be trained in the implementation of the dispersal policy.

c. That alcohol shall be sold ancillary to a substantial table meal.

d. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good 
working order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in 
use under the licence. The CCTV System must be capable of capturing a 
clear facial image of every person who enters the premises.

e. That All CCTV footage be kept for a period of 31 days and shall on request 
be made immediately available to officers of the police and the council.

f.  That all members of staff should be on duty at all times the premises is open 
that is trained in the use of the CCTV and able to view and download images 
to a removable device on request of police or council officer.

g. That all delivery drivers shall park on Walworth Road.

h. That external waste handling, bottling, collections, deliveries and the cleaning 
of external areas shall not take place between the hours of 20:00 and 08:00.

i. That one SIA officer shall be on duty on any day when the premises is open 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 10 November 2020

after 01:00.

Reasons

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who explained that he had 
other restaurants that formed part of the Shishlique chain. The main restaurant 
was located in Kensal Rise. The premises would be food led, selling a limited 
alcohol menu of wine and beer.  No super strength alcohol would be served and 
service of alcohol would be with a meal only.  The applicant also agreed that he 
would stop serving alcohol at the time as suggested by the responsible authorities.  

The applicant advised that without social distancing in place, the premises could 
accommodate a maximum of 26 people, not including staff.  The applicant agreed 
that alcohol would only be consumed on the premises.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the officer representing licensing as a 
responsible authority who advised that the premises was situated in the Elephant 
and Castle major town centre area and under Southwark’s statement of licensing 
policy 2019 - 2021 the appropriate closing times for restaurants and cafes was 
00:00 (Sunday to Thursday and 01:00 (Friday and Saturday).They advised that the 
appropriate closing time for takeaway establishments was 00:00 (Sunday to 
Thursday) and 01:00 (Friday and Saturday). The applicant sought opening hours 
far in excess of the policy recommendations and provided no reasoning to divert 
from them, particularly when the operating schedule did not adequately address 
the licensing objectives.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the Metropolitan Police Service who 
objected to the granting of the licence on the grounds of public nuisance, crime 
and disorder licensing objectives.  The officer also stated that there was no reason 
to deviate from the recommended hours set out in Southwark’s statement of 
licensing policy.  There was a number of premises providing a takeaway service 
and which in turn attracted groups congregating causing anti-social behaviour and 
street drinking. 

In the discussions stage of the meetings, it was explained to the applicant that 
the London Borough of Southwark had declared a climate emergency and would 
therefore expect that businesses would comply with The Environmental Protection 
(Plastic Straws, Cotton Buds and Stirrers) (England) Regulations 2020 and would 
refrain from using single use plastics where possible, which the applicant was 
agreeable to. In the circumstances, The members were satisfied with the controls 
in place and that a premises licence should be granted. 

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision 
was appropriate and proportionate

https://www.bailii.org/uk/legis/num_reg/2020/uksi_2020971_en_1.html%20/t%20_blank
https://www.bailii.org/uk/legis/num_reg/2020/uksi_2020971_en_1.html%20/t%20_blank


5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 10 November 2020

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed 

different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified 
them in a different way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against.

6. THE LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1991: LE NAILS, 217 
CAMBERWELL ROAD, LONDON SE5 0HG 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the 
licensing officer.

The applicant and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  
Members had questions for the applicant and their legal representative.

The police officer from the Metropolitan Police Service addressed the sub-
committee.   Members had questions for the police officer.

The police officer from the Metropolitan Police Service had questions for the 
applicant, which the chair allowed.

Both parties were given up to five minutes for summing up.
 
The meeting adjourned at 1.15pm for the sub-committee to consider its decision.

The meeting reconvened at 1.45pm and the chair advised both parties of the 
decision.



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 10 November 2020

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Augustine Asante for a special treatment licence to 
be granted under Section 10 (1) of the London Local Authorities Act 1991 in 
respect of the premises known as Le Nails, 217 Camberwell Road, London SE5 
0HG  be refused. 

Reasons 

The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing officer who stated that the 
application concerned a new special treatment licence.  He said there had been an 
objection raised by the Metropolitan Police Service.  

The licensing officer went on to say that the applicant had attended a previous 
licensing sub-committee meeting for a special treatment licence in respect of 
another business called Lucky Nails.  The Lucky Nails application was withdrawn 
before a determination was made.  The licensing officer was of the view that the 
applicant was aware of the enforcement action being carried out at 217 
Camberwell Road (“the premises”) during 2019 as he worked next door and he 
was written to by the licensing unit in his capacity as leaseholder of the premises 
and that he had attended the premises from next door when enforcement action 
was being carried out.

The legal representative for the applicant advised that the applicant had nothing to 
do with the organisation who carried on their business at the premises during 
2019.  The applicant had allowed his special treatment licence to lapse prior to the 
organisation operating out of the premises.  He confirmed that the applicant was 
the leaseholder of the premises during 2019 and that the applicant had rented the 
premises to the organisation that continued to offer special treatments without a 
licence.  

It was submitted by the applicant’s legal representative that that the applicant had 
no knowledge of the activities being carried out by the organisation, that a year had 
passed since any wrongdoing at the premises and; that persons from the 
organisation who had operated without a licence, would not be involved in the 
business Le Nails. The legal representative went on to submit that it could be a 
condition of the licence that no-one who was involved in the organisation operating 
from the premises without a licence should form part of operational structure of Le 
Nails.

The applicant confirmed that he did not know of any wrongdoing by the 
organisation until the last police raid.  The applicant confirmed that he worked next 
door to the premises, in the barber shop, as a barber.  He also confirmed that he 
had tried to assist an operator at Lucky Nails in obtaining a special treatment 
licence and confirmed that the application was subsequently abandoned when he 
was told he could not speak on her behalf.  The applicant stated that he wanted to 
run the business legitimately and so decided to apply for a licence in his own right.  



7

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 10 November 2020

The applicant confirmed that he has now put steps in place to obtain identification 
documents of all persons who would work for him; and those documents would be 
retained for inspection.

The applicant stated that he was aware that an operative from Lucky Nails had 
been arrested during one of the raids on the premises by the police (in 2019) and 
that no further action was taken against the operative subsequently.  He went on to 
say that he assisted that operative from Lucky Nails in trying to obtain a licence as 
explained.

The licensing sub-committee then heard from the Metropolitan Police Service (“the 
police”) who were objecting to the grant of a licence under section 8 (c) and (e) of 
the London Local Authorities Act 1991 which provides:

c) The persons concerned or intended to be concerned in the conduct or 
management of the premises used for special treatment could be reasonably 
regarded as not being fit and proper persons to hold such a licence.

e)  The premises have been or are being improperly conducted.

The police constable making representations on behalf of the police stated, the 
police had sent the premises a warning letter on 17 June 2019 prior to officers 
attending the premises.  The letter told the business that they should not be trading 
without a licence and that they should stop trading until a licence was obtained. No 
application was received.

On 10 July 2019, officers from the police night time economy Team (“NTET”) and 
the council’s licensing team attended the premises as it was trading as a nail bar 
carrying out special treatments. Five people working at the venue were arrested for 
immigration offences. All of those who were arrested were of Vietnamese origin 
and none had authority to work and  had entered the country illegally.

On 9 October 2019, officers from the NTET, social services and immigration 
officers attended as the premises as it was trading as a nail bar carrying out 
special treatments. Two people were arrested for immigration offences and a 
number of other workers had immigration conditions imposed upon them forbidding 
them from working.

On 5 December 2019, officers attended the premises. Three members of staff 
believed to be management were arrested and three other members of staff were 
detained regarding immigration offences.

The police constable went on to say that there had been 17 arrests for immigration 
offences and of those arrests, 16 were still under investigation with one being no 
further action.   He stated that the applicant was the lease-holder at the relevant 
time and; that it was the applicant who had allowed his licence lapse.  He further 
added that as the applicant worked next door, he contended that the applicant 
could see, and would have been aware special treatments were taking place on 



8

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 10 November 2020

the premises in the absence of a licence. 

In forming its decision the licensing sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
legislation and case-law. 

Having heard all of the evidence, the licensing sub-committee had no confidence 
that placing conditions on the special treatment licence would be workable or 
enforceable.  The licensing sub-committee formed the view that it would be 
impossible to say who was working at the premises (and in what capacity) during 
2019, as there were no comparable lists or other records kept of persons who 
worked at the premises during that time. 

The licensing sub-committee formed the view that the applicant was not a fit and 
proper persons to hold a special treatment licence given his conduct during 2019.  
The applicant would have been aware that a licence was required for the premises 
as he was a previous licence holder; despite this, he allowed his licence to lapse 
and then he proceeded to rent out the premises as a nail salon, knowing no licence 
was in place or failing to make proper checks that the required licence had been 
obtained.  

The licensing sub-committee was not convinced that the applicant was unaware of 
what was happening at the premises given the fact that the applicant worked next 
door. In addition, the licensing officer had stated that the applicant attended the 
premises whilst enforcement action was being carried out and that the applicant 
was written to by the licensing unit during the course of 2019, as he was the 
leaseholder of the premises.

The licensing sub-committee heard that there was no dispute amongst attendees 
that the premises had been improperly conducted during 2019.

The licensing sub-committee were of the view that that there was a real risk of 
repetition as the applicant’s conduct during 2019, showed very little regard for the 
licensing regime under the London Local Authorities Act 1991 which had been put 
in place to protect members of the public.

In reaching this decision, the licensing sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations and are of the view that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate in all of the circumstances.

Appeal rights

The following parties may appeal a decision of the sub-committee:

a) An applicant for the grant, renewal or transfer of a licence whose application 
is refused.

b) An applicant for the grant, renewal or transfer of a licence who is aggrieved 
by any term, condition or restriction on or subject to which the licence is 



9

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 10 November 2020

granted, renewed or transferred.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ court for the area in which the 
premises are situated.  

Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with 
the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the 
decision appealed against.

The meeting ended at 1.50pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


